

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 22-2230

KATIE SCZESNY, JAIME RUMFIELD, DEBRA HAGEN, and MARIETTE VITTI,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

PHILIP MURPHY and STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Defendant-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:22-cv-02314

BRIEF OF APPELLEES PHILIP MURPHY AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
Attorney General of New Jersey

DANIEL M. VANNELLA
Assistant Attorney General

FRANCIS X. BAKER
ELIZABETH M. TINGLEY
Deputy Attorneys General

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0112
(609) 376-2776
daniel.vannella@law.njoag.gov
Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL 2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS WILL NOT SUCCEED ON THE
 MERITS..... 13

 A. Substantive Due Process..... 13

 B. Appellants’ Remaining Claims Have No Likelihood Of
 Success 20

 II. THE OTHER PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS
 LIKEWISE FORECLOSE GRANTING PRELIMINARY
 RELIEF..... 24

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP 30

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Andre-Rodney v. Hochul</i> , 569 F. Supp. 3d 128 (N.D.N.Y. 2021).....	24, 27
<i>Bauer v. Summey</i> , 568 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D.S.C. 2021)	23
<i>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	22
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....	4, 11, 28
<i>Brenner v. Local 514, United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners</i> , 927 F.2d 1283 (3d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Cent. State Univ. v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors, Cent. State Univ. Chapter</i> , 526 U.S. 124 (1999).....	22
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	17
<i>Cty. of Butler v. Gov. of Pa.</i> , 8 F.4th 226 (3d Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , 566 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D. Me.)	26
<i>Doris Behr 2012 Irrevocable Trust v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 19-8828, 2019 WL 1519026 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2019)	25
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	19

Gikas v. Wash. Sch. Dist.,
328 F.3d 731 (3d Cir. 2003)21

Guttman v. Khalsa,
669 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2012)18

Harsman v. Cincinnati Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr.,
No. 21-597, 2021 WL 4504245 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2021).....26

Health Freedom Def. Fund v. Reilly,
No. 21-8688, 2022 WL 5442479 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2022).....15

Hill v. Borough of Kutztown,
455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006)18

Hope v. Warden York Cty. Prison,
972 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2020)12

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....*passim*

Joey’s Auto Repair & Body Shop v. Fayette Cty.,
785 F. App’x 46 (3d Cir. 2019)18

Johnson v. Brown,
567 F. Supp. 3d 1230 (D. Or. 2021)15

K.A. v. Pocono Mt. Sch. Dist.,
710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013)11

Klaassen v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.,
7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021) 10, 14-16

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013).....23

Kos Pharms. Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)12

Lane v. New Jersey,
725 F. App’x 185 (3d Cir. 2018)12

Lanin v. Borough of Tenafly,
 515 Fed. App'x 114 (3d Cir. 2013)24

Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.,
 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....19

Lukaszczyk v. Cook Cty.,
 47 F.4th 587 (7th Cir. 2022)18, 20

M. Rae, Inc. v. Wolf,
 509 F. Supp. 3d 235 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....15

Maryland v. King,
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....28

Mass. Corr. Officers Fed. Union v. Baker,
 567 F. Supp. 3d 315 (D. Mass. 2021).....26

Messina v. Coll. of N.J.,
 566 F. Supp. 3d 236 (D.N.J. 2021).....15

Morton v. Beyer,
 822 F.2d 364 (3d Cir. 1987)26

New Jersey v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
 640 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2011)21

Norris v. Stanley,
 567 F. Supp. 3d 818 (W.D. Mich. 2021).....15, 23, 26

*Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd. v. State Surgeon Gen., Fl. Dep't
 of Health*,
 50 F.4th 1126 (11th Cir. 2022)23

Petrella v. Brownback,
 787 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2015)23

Pharmacia Corp. v. Alcon Labs.,
 201 F. Supp. 2d 335 (D.N.J. 2002).....11, 24

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)9, 12

<i>Rogin v. Bensalem Twp.</i> , 616 F.2d 680 (3d Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	14
<i>Sameric Corp. of Del., Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 142 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	26
<i>Schmidt v. Creedon</i> , 639 F.3d 587 (3d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Smart Vent Prods. v. Crawl Space Door Sys.</i> , No. 13-5691, 2016 WL 4408818 (D.N.J. Aug. 15, 2016).....	24
<i>Smith v. Biden</i> , No. 21-19457, 2021 WL 5195688 (D.N.J. Nov. 8, 2021).....	24, 26
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg’l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Valdez v. Grisham</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (D.N.M. 2021).....	15
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Williams v. Brown</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (D. Or. 2021)	26
<i>Wrench Transp. Sys. v. Bradley</i> , 340 F. App’x 812 (3d Cir. 2009)	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343	2

42 U.S.C. § 19837

N.J. Stat. Ann. App. §§ A:9-30 to -63 3-4

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 26:13-1 to -313

Other Authorities

86 Fed. Reg. 616134

N.J. Exec. Order 283 (Jan. 19, 2022).....*passim*

N.J. Exec. Order 290 (Mar. 2, 2022) 5-6, 25

N.J. Exec. Order 294 (Apr. 13, 2022).....5, 25
